BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI: 6 

SECTION 1.  Section 75-67-181, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 7 

amended as follows: 8 

75-67-181.  (1)  In lieu of the interest and charges in 9 

Section 75-17-21, on loans of * * * Five Thousand One Hundred 10 

Dollars ($5,100.00) or less, a licensee may contract and charge a 11 

monthly finance charge not to exceed an annual percentage rate, 12 

calculated according to the actuarial method, of fifty-nine 13 

percent (59%) per annum on the unpaid balance of the amount 14